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Attached to and forming part of By-law 2021-027 Schedule “C”
2023 TOWNSHIP OF STRONG CEMETERY FEES SCHEDULE

*Care and Maintenance (C&M), 40% of the purchase price of all graves and lots, or specified and regulated
minimums, is contributed into an irrevocable trust fund as a requirement under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation
Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulation 30/11 — The Care and Maintenance Fund. Income from the fund is used
to provide general care and maintenance of the Cemetery in perpetuity.

INTERMENT RIGHTS FEES

Price per Lot Care & Maintenance Total Fee

Fund (excluding HST)

Casket Lot! $233.00 $290.00 $523.00
Casket Lot? $367.00 $290.00 $657.00
Casket Lot® $450.00 $290.00 $740.00
Cremation Lot* $143.00 $175.00 $318.00
Cremation Lot® $313.00 $290.00 $603.00
Scattering (subject to approval) $145.00 $115.00 $260.00
Indigent (Social Services/In need — $52.00 $175.00 $227.00
Cremation Interment)
Indigent (Social Services/In need — $98.00 $290.00 $388.00
Casket Interment)

1Casket Lot — one full casket or two cremations with up to 2 Interment Rights Certificates

2Casket Lot — one full casket with up to two cremations, with up to 3 Interment Rights Certificates

(extra certificates can be provided at an additional fee)

3Casket Lot — one full casket with up to four cremations, with up to 4 Interment Rights Certificates
(extra certificates can be provided at an additional fee)

4Cremation Lot — this lot will be limited to a flat monument stone use and location will be a specific area
This lot can accommodate up to two cremations only, with up to 2 Interment Rights Certificates
5Cremation Lot — this lot will allow for an upright monument stone use and location will be a specific area
This lot can accommodate up to four cremations only, with up to 4 Interment Rights Certificates

Lots Size Number of Burials
Permitted
Casket Lot! 4’ x 10’ (3.72m?) 1 full casket or 2 cremations
Casket Lot? 4’ x 10’ (3.72m? 1 full casket + 2 cremations
Casket Lot® 4’ x 10’ (3.72m?) 1 full casket + 4 cremations
Cremation Lot* 4’ x4’ (1.49m?) 2 cremations
Cremation Lot® 4’ x 10’ (3.72m?) 4 cremations
Indigent Cremation Lot 4’ x4’ (1.49m?) 2 cremations
Indigent Casket Lot 4’ x 10’ (3.72m? 1 full casket + 4 cremations

INTERMENT FEES (HST not included)

Casket Interment $1,500.00
Cremation Interment $325.00
Infant Stillborn Interment $250.00

*3' parties may charge less for interment fees

Additional Charges (HST not

included) $114.00
Saturday Burial — Full $114.00
Saturday Burial — Cremation $114.00

Weekdays after 4:00 p.m.

NOTICE FOR INTERMENTS

| The Cemetery Operator requires at least 2 business days’ advance notice for interments.

DISINTERMENT FEES (HST not included)

Full Burial (Casket) $1,965.00
Cremations $439.00

Note: Before a disinterment can take place, the Cemetery Operator requires three (3) days’ notice
so that arrangements can be confirmed with the North Bay-Parry Sound District Health Unit (for
casket disinterments).




MONUMENT/MARKERS

Only one (1) upright monument is permitted to be erected on a grave. All monuments will be
placed at the head of the lot. The base of a monument on a single lot cannot exceed two-
thirds (2/3) the width of the lot on which the monument is erected. On a double grave, the
base of a monument cannot exceed (4’) or 48” in width. On multiple graves (i.e.. Three, four,
etc.), the base of a monument cannot exceed five feet (5’) or 60” in width. The height of a
monument, including the base, cannot exceed four feet (4’) in height. The Cemetery Operator
makes the necessary arrangements for the construction of foundations for monuments.

At a single or double lot, a flat marker cannot exceed two-thirds (2/3) the width of the lot,
including the casing or cement border, on which the marker is installed. A flat marker may be
placed at the foot of the lot that contains an existing upright monument as long as it does not
exceed 2/3 the width of the lot on which the marker is to be installed. Also, a flat marker may
be placed at the head of a lot provided there is no upright monument erected on said lot. The
minimum thickness for flat markers including footstones is 4 inches or 10 cm. At the head of a
lot, the length of a marker must not exceed 16”. At the foot of a lot, the length of a marker
must not exceed 14”.

MONUMENT/MARKER CARE & MAINTENANCE FEES (not including HST)

Flat Marker (173 in2 or more) $100.00
Monument (measuring up to 4 feet in height AND width) $200.00
Large Monument (measuring more than 4 feet in height OR width) $400.00

Note: The fees are deposited into the Care & Maintenance Fund

INSTALLATION FEES (not including HST)

Flat Monument (173 in? or more) $85.00
Pillow Monument $140.00
Upright Monument (up to 4’ in height or width, base 3’ x 1°, depth 4’) $300.00
Upright Monument (over 4’ in height or width, price to be determined) N/A

Foundations (price per ft%) $25.00

OTHER FEES/SERVICES (not including HST)

IR Transfers (3" party resale/transfer) * $95.00
IR Certificates (additional & reprint) $50.00
Corner Marker Installation $110.00
Monument Foundation Installation (per t3) $25.00
Stake Out Fee $38.50
Winter Storage — Cremated Remains $40.00
Winter Storage — Full Casket $130.00
Concrete Liner for caskets (upon request & availability) $2,500.00

*The Township of Strong will not repurchase interment rights. Should a person wish to sell their interment rights, they may
wish to do so privately. Strong Township will recognize the transfer by asking for proof of purchase of current rights
owner and once validated, a transfer can occur at the rate listed.

NOTE: All prices are subject to HST.

Cemetery Fees



